on the income of high earning persons except banking company. Super tax is 

applicable on the persons whose income is above Rs 150 million. 

It was observed during the audit of the FYs 2022-23 and 2023-24, that in 

twenty (20) field offices of FBR, one thousand and twenty six (1,026) taxpayers 

did not pay super tax which resulted in short realization of super tax. The 

department did not initiate any legal proceedings to levy the super tax due to 

weak monitoring. This resulted in short realization of super tax amounting to

[...]

expenses such as lease financial charges, provisional expenses and expenses 

which were not subjected to withholding tax shall not be allowed in computing 

taxable income under the head “Income from Business”.  

It was observed during the audit of the FYs 2022-23 and 2023-24, that in 

eighteen (18) field offices of FBR, one thousand and eighty-four (1,084) 

taxpayers claimed inadmissible expenses such as lease finance charges, 

provisional expenses and expenses where withholding tax was not deducted 

while computing their taxable income. The department did not take corrective 

action to disallow such expenses which resulted in short realization of tax

[...]

provides that where a withholding agent fails to deduct tax or does not deposit 

the deducted tax, he is personally liable to pay the amount of tax through legal 

proceedings initiated by the Commissioner. 

It was observed during the audit of the FYs 2022-23 and 2023-24, that in 

nineteen (19) field offices of FBR, one thousand, three hundred and forty-four 

(1,344) withholding agents did not deduct tax while making payments to 

suppliers, service providers and contractors. It was a statutory obligation of the 

department to recover the tax from the withholding agents. However, no action 

was initiated by the department which resulted in non-recovery of tax amounting

[...]

for the recovery of the due tax from taxpayers through attachment and sale of 

any movable or immovable property, arrest and detention of the taxpayer.  

It was observed during the audit of the FYs 2022-23 and 2023-24, that in 

sixteen (16) field offices of FBR, one thousand five hundred and seventy-one 

(1,571) cases, tax was charged against the taxpayers, but recoveries thereof were 

not made despite a lapse of considerable time. This resulted in non-recovery of 

tax amounting to Rs 62,320.92 million due to negligence of the tax authorities.  

These irregularities were pointed out from February to November 2024.

[...]

05 of 2003 of FBR, provides that a taxpayer who has paid tax in excess of tax 

liability is eligible for a refund subject to fulfilment of the prescribed conditions.  

It was observed during the audit of the FYs 2022-23 and 2023-24, that in 

nineteen (19) field offices of FBR, eight hundred and seventeen (817) taxpayers 

claimed excess refunds against tax liability for the tax years. The tax refund 

adjustments included credits of tax payments without verification of tax payment 

challans, adjustments of prior year’s refunds in the absence of refund orders, or

[...]

persons. Further, Section 161 of the law ibid provides that in case of non-

compliance the person responsible for collection will pay the tax. 

It was observed during the audit of the FYs 2022-23 and 2023-24, that in 

sixteen (16) field offices of FBR, one thousand seven hundred and seventy-nine 

(1,779) taxpayers did not collect advance tax from retailers, wholesalers and 

distributors at the time of sale. The department did not initiate legal proceedings 

which resulted in the non-recovery of tax amounting to Rs 6,521.16 million. 

These irregularities were pointed out from February to November 2024.

[...]

person fails to pay any tax on or before the due date of payment, the person shall be 

liable to pay default surcharge at the prescribed rate on the unpaid amount of tax.  

It was observed during the audit of the FYs 2022-23 and 2023-24, that in 

eighteen (18) field offices of FBR, five thousand, nine hundred and seventy 

seven (5,977) taxpayers did not pay due tax within the prescribed time under the 

law. However, tax authorities did not levy and recover default surcharge from 

the taxpayers. This resulted in non-realization of default surcharge amounting to 

Rs 9,685.30 million.

[...]

person is the owner of any money or valuable article or has made any investment 

or credited any amount in his books of accounts, the amount is chargeable to tax 

if not adequately explained by the taxpayer. 

It was observed during the audit of the FYs 2022-23 and 2023-24, that in 

twenty one (21) field offices of FBR, one thousand, one hundred and eighty one 

(1,181) taxpayers had either shown excess sales or purchases of different items 

in sales tax returns compared to that shown in income tax returns/financial 

statements and did not explain accretion in assets pertaining to the tax years 2022 

& 2023. This implies that the taxpayers concealed their sales, purchases or assets

[...]

brokerage or commission. Section 161 provides that in case of non-compliance, 

the person responsible for the tax deduction will pay the tax. 

It was observed during the audit of the FYs 2022-23 and 2023-24, that in 

eleven (11) field offices of FBR, one hundred twenty-five (125) withholding 

agents did not deduct the due amount of tax while making payments of 

brokerage and commission. However, the department did not take corrective 

action to recover the due amount of tax. This resulted in non-recovery of tax 

amounting to Rs 2,521.44 million.